STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
- PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 29, 2019

ABBREVIATED PLAT: MURPHY’S LAW

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 24, T18N, R0O1W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: BRIAN & REBECCA MURPHY

SURVEYOR: PIERRE STRAGIER LAND SURVEYS

ACRES: 2.84+ PARCELS: 1

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE #: 2019-064

REQUEST: The request is to create one lot from Lots 8-10, Block 1, Dandridge Subdivision, Plat No. 78-
138, Section 24, Township 18 North, Range 01 West, SM AK, to be known as MURPHY’S LAW,
containing 2.84 + acres. This case will be heard under MSB 43.15.025(B) Elimination of Common Lot
Lines.

EXHIBITS
Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -4 pgs
Public Comment EXHIBIT B-1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is located north of N. Wasilla-Fishhook Road and directly west
of E. Tanis Road. Petitioner is creating one lot with the elimination of common lot lines of Lots 8-10, Block
1, Dandridge Subdivision. This case is being heard under MSB 43.15.025(B), which states elimination of
common lot lines are exempt from useable area reports, physical and legal access requirements, as-built
survey and topographic requirements.

Request for Comments sent to ADF&G, USACE, USPS and the MSB Code Compliance. Notice of Public
Hearing mailed pursuant to code. One response was received from the public. David Zumbrunnen, owner
of Lot 3, Block 2 of Danridge Subdivision to the north, not only has no objection, but is in favor.

SOILS: A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.15.025(B)(1), as this is an elimination of
common lot line.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Murphy’s Law is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025(B) Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.15.025(B)(1).
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RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLAT
Staff recommends approval with the following conditions and findings:

1.

nhw

= o

Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees of $51.18.

Show all easements of record on final plat.

Apply for a driveway permit for the existing driveway and provide copy of the application to Platting
staff.

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

FINDINGS for PRELIMINARY PLAT

1. The abbreviated plat of Murphy’s Law is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025(B) Abbreviated Plats.

2. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

3. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. One non-
objection was received.

4. A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.15.025(B)(1).
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
PLATTING DIVISION

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE

PALMER, ALASKA 99645
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The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will consider the following:

PETITIONER: BRIAN & REBECCA MURPHY (owner/petitioner)

REQUEST: The request is to create one lot from Lots 8-10, Block 1, Dandridge Subdivision, Plat No. 78-138,
to be known as MURPHY’S LAW, containing 2.84 acres +/-. This case will be heard under MSB 43.15.025(B)
Elimination of Common Lot Lines. Located in SE ' Sec 24, TI8N, RO1W, S.M. AK., lying north of N. Wasilla-
Fishhook Road and west of E. Tanis Road.

Community Council: None Assembly District: #6 Jesse Sumner Area: 2.84 acres +/-

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Officer will hold a public hearing in Conference Room 110 of the Dorothy
Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Re-Subdivision on May 29, 2019. The
meeting begins at 8:30 a.m. We are sending you this notice as required by State Law and Borough Ordinances because
your property is within 600 of the petition area. This will be heard before the PLATTING OFFICER and you are invited
to attend.

If you would like to send comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling
in the information below and mail this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail:
platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the platting packet has been written will be given to the
Platting Officer in a “Hand-Out” the day of the meeting. To request additional information please contact the Platting
Technician, Amy Otto-Buchanan at (907) 861-7872 or the Platting Secretary at (907) 861-8573.

In order to be eligible to file an appeal from a decision of the Platting Officer, a person must be designated an interested
party. See MSB 15.39.010 for definition of “/nterested Party”. The procedures governing appeals to the Platting Board
are contained in MSB 43.35.003, which is available on the Matanuska-Susitna Borough internet home page,
(www.matsugov.us), in the Borough Clerk’s office, or at various libraries within the borough.
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
MAY 29,2019

PRELIMINARY PLAT: CIRCLE VIEW RANCH 2019

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 22, T17N, RO2E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
PETITIONERS: PATTI HUNTSMAN

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: FARMER SURVEYING/HOLLER ENGINEERING
ACRES: 4.26 + PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE #. 2019-067

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lot 3, Block 1, Circle View Ranch, Plat No. 2015-10,
W Y% Section 22, Township 17 North, Range 02 East, SM AK, to be known as CIRCLE VIEW RANCH
2019, containing 4.26 + acres.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -4 pgs
Geotechnical Engineering Report EXHIBIT B -7 pgs
As-Built EXHIBIT C -1 pg
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT D -1 pg
Planning Division EXHIBITE -1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT F- 3 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is located directly south of S. McCombs Drive and west of S.
Bodenburg Loop. Lot 3B is 1.75 acres, Lot 3A is 2.5 acres. Both have frontage on S. McCombs Drive

SOILS: Geotechnical report, submitted per MSB 43.20.281(A) at Exhibit B. Curt Holler, PE, Holler
Engineering, notes the soils evaluation included logging an exposed cut bank, review of the provided
topography information, review of aerial imagery, review of onsite and surrounding soils information and
other observations on site. Testhole location map, testhole logs, topography map and drainage pattern map
are attached. The parent parcel forms a rough triangle southeast of S. McCombs Drive within the Circle
View Ranch Subdivision. Terrain is roughly level with no significant low or steep areas of note within the
project boundaries. Total elevation differential is approximately 11°. The lot is nearly level field/farmland
with fencing around the perimeter. There is no significant presence of mature trees; it is primarily tall
grasses. Near surface soils include a thin organic mat over a layer of silty topsoils extending to around 3°.
Receiving soils were consistently clean sands and gravels to 12°. An existing cut bank to the northwest was
logged to confirm existing soils conditions. No groundwater was encountered. Based on the available soils
and water table information, topography, MSB codes, and observations on site, each proposed new lot will
contain over 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area and ad additional 10,000 sf of useable building
area. As-built at Exhibit C.
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Access: Legal and physical access to the proposed lots are required pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 Access
Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Access requirements are
met. Pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage, each lot will have the required frontage.

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit D) has no comments.
Planning Division (Exhibit E) has no comments.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) GCI has no objections. Enstar has no comments, recommendations or objections.
MTA has no objections. MEA did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US Army
Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Butte Community Council; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Butte; Road
Service Area ##2 Butte; MSB Department of Emergency Services, Community Development, Assessments,
Permit Center or Pre-Design Division; or MEA.

CONCLUSION: The abbreviated plat of Circle View Ranch 2019 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025(B) Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access is provided to the proposed lots, consistent with
MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
Frontage for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A).

RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLAT
Staff recommends approval with the following conditions and findings:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

Pay postage and advertising fees of $43.18.

Show all easements of record on final plat

Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

N

kW

FINDINGS for PRELIMINARY PLAT

1. The plat of Circle View Ranch 2019 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025(B) Abbreviated Plats.

2. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US
Army Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Butte Community Council; Fire Service Area #132 Greater Butte;
Road Service Area ##2 Butte; MSB Department of Emergency Services, Community Development,
Assessments, Permit Center or Pre-Design Division; or MEA.

3. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

4. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.
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5. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A), and each lot has the required buildable
and septic area.

6. Frontage for the subdivision exists pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage.

7. Legal and physical access is provided to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43.20.100 Access
Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.

Circle Vw Rnch 2019 Page 3 of 3

2019-067 05/29/2019



22 / 3
fysa 8 (2003)
g
{?& (17, 5)4 2 E PEACEFULL IN _
N 8
(1)
$0'5@ 2 | [pe 5
> T
W ESTATES -
CLE FBAJ—EQ- 6B 6C
ADD #1
we (3075 s
CIRCLEVIEW ADD #4 6 \° .
(5284) 1 s| BUTTE MEADOWS
TR A (7381) g (5328)
| VIEW RANCH |& ”e
| 7. (7381)
| 2w
|
(7381) D7 [|'o11
|5 5 | l
Al
- s SUBJECT I|pro
(3617) |ese |
|| TR1 |5 |6B[7]|8 3 PROPERTY |
CIRCLE VIb]‘i_‘\ (1d58) [BH5) ||
61 i o 4 DS
1(1 21 % |10 ° B )I
i LOT 6B & 114 ;Jg . }
E_MELANEE LN 0
r ) | (1658) | ///
5| 4 16,}8} 2 | 1 6 _ /
Ci5 C13 (,F& — Jwo— — —T&lc3 D3
VICINITY MAP &
FOR PROPOSED CIRCLE VIEW RANCH 2019
LOCATED WITHIN
SECTION 22, T17N, R02E, SEWARD MERIDIAN,
ALASKA EXHIBIT A
PALMER 14 MAP












<

Water, Wastewater & Soils Consulting 3375 n sams br. Wasila, Alaska 99654 « 3760410

H HOLLER ENGINEERING

April 26,2019

Fred Wagner

MSB Platting Officer
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, Alaska 99645

Re: Circle View Ranch 2019 Addition; Useable Areas
HE #19015

Dear Mr. Wagner:

At the request of project owner Patti Huntsman, we have performed a soils review and
related preliminary design work for the referenced proposed subdivision. The project will
create 2 new lots from one existing lot with a total area of 4.25 acres. The two new
proposed lots, 3A and 3B, are 2.5 acres and 1.75 acres in size respectively. Access to the
lots will be provided via driveways onto existing S. McCombs Road which lies along the
projects northwest border. Our soils evaluation included logging an exposed cut bank,
review of the provided topography information, review of aerial imagery, review of onsite
and surrounding soils information, and our other observations at the site. See the attached
testhole location and topography map for details.

Topography. The project site forms a rough triangle southeast of S. McCombs Road
within the Circle View Ranch subdivision. Terrain is roughly level with no significant
low or steep areas of note within the project boundaries. The total elevation differential
indicated from the provided topographical map is approximately 11°.

Soils & Vegetation. The lots mostly consist of nearly level field/farmland with fencing
around the perimeter of the two lots. There is no significant presence of mature trees on
the project with dense native wooded areas beyond the southern border of the lot.
Remaining vegetation on the two lots consists primarily of tall grasses. Near surface soils
for the area include a thin organic mat over a layer of silty topsoils extending to around 3’
in the attached testholes. Receiving soils under the topsoils were consistently clean sands
and gravels to 12 which is typical for the area. An existing cut bank to the northwest
was logged to confirm existing soil conditions. No groundwater was encountered in any
of the logged testholes or in the form of surface water elsewhere on the project. A copy
of the testhole logs and the location/topography map is attached.

04/26/19 19015 Soils p.1 /2 EXH]B]T B



Groundwater. Grounuwater was not encountered on the project in the logged testholes
which were dug to 12’ or in the cut bank. Groundwater is not expected to be a limiting
factor for the proposed lots.

Useable Areas. The proposed lots have a few limitations on areas defined by MSB code
as useable septic area or useable building area. Useable septic areas will be limited by
lotlines and setbacks to existing structures and water wells. For useable building area,
lotlines, utility easements, and ROW/PUE setbacks will be limiting factors. For both
proposed lots, adequate unencumbered area exists to readily meet the code requirements.
Based on the available soils and water table information, topography, MSB Title 43 Code
definitions, and our observations at the site, each proposed new lot will contain over
10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area, and an additional 10,000 square
Seet of useable building area.

Drainage Plan. As no new road construction is planned, no formal drainage plan is
required. However, we have indicated general existing drainage patterns on the attached
map.

Please do not hesitate to call with any other questions you have.

Curtis Holler, PE

c: P. Huntsman, w/attachments
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H HOLLER ENGINEERING P

3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410

|_SOILS LOG / PERCOLATION TEST |

TESTHOLE#_] of 3__.

Performed For: Patti Huntsman
Legal Description: Circle View Ranch Re-sub: lot 3
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1 d (]
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2- -
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49099 ¥ / - See attached testhole & topo map.
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_ absorption feld development shallido so at his or her own risk

Alaska Rim Engineering, nc.
PO Box 2749. Palmer. AK 99645

= s i s e e —— s — i s




Ve - ™ — MONITORING TUBE
“"ARE 14-00191
v AN TESTHOLE 42 TYPICAL OF 2
>~ CLEANOUTS
DWELLING e 18'x34' BED SOIL

ABSORPTION SYSTEM
—OPPOSING CLEANGUTS

N e

FCLEANOUTS A Lyp50 GALLON STEEL

-

N DRIvEWAYN }
N ¥
AN /
1 o
1 S
10" MN.—] -——10" MIN. —]
— W";‘W /—wm VENTS
.QD /- '
™ | 1 \
- . N - son
_/ ABSORPTION
4" PYC AT UNEDR SLOPE k © (SEE DESKN SHEET 2)
SRR .

INSTALL FINAL 10" OF 4" PVC-
PRIOR TO SEPTIC TANK AT-A SLOPE
OF 2% (4" PER FOOT)

PVC AT UNIFORM SLOPE
SEPTIC TANK AND SAS

WATER’TIGHT WUPLERS
uw. SLOPE-2% (%° FER FOOT)

ON [NLET AND OUTLET
OF SEPTIC TANK

'SEPTIC SYSTEM PROFILE

) b%l?ﬂoﬂ

Conventional Single Family Residential

SEPTIC SYSTEM R

CIRCLE VIEW ‘RANC@ BLOCK 1 LOT 3

: ﬂeun'oun

Normun K. Gutcher
CE- 4919

Lcurrent {8 AAC 72 requlations and ADEC policies.

DRAWING Te—

rd drawing represents the as—constructed condition of the
improverdents documented above. Based on periodic visual observation and
Jnformatipn obtained from the installer, this dota oppears reascnable and
that the project was constructed in general conformance with

RECORD

. Not to [scale W0: 15-00498 -

VSN 6/10/15 WEE@ 10/95 ? SHEET 1 OF 2

ALASKA HIM ENGINBERING, INC.

!

l



Vo

2 T 8 R s s e b

TR A VIFL U T PO R R Y SIS R

.o::.&«nua_ﬁ: ?n. .
P.O, Dox 871868

- p./ aﬂa.__u.,kmwrn.\gmﬁ

G e CM,
.ﬂL..On.K ,.\\

o T g P S R, < B LR i

L

.Mm.) m_\ (;.?.b :

i,

" fiSeorte Hs

Seimglipg -

Dipihi inFeer

FIELD Log.

B X ma :Amu
Ay

Test Hole Noi L ]

Attt

L

"] norest

of i B

I e S

[
N

} 4

N v

UCHE ..wxu.ﬁ b) 7

Bns 3.0

Qn} 51_ £14 .T;x €. 3\_9\1%3»1

ek




WY TS CIZM NCLL TT NOWIES /LM JHL NSALM @3LYDOT
1900510 TV OWHL “LOMIISIA OMONOIZY WINTYd

OI-S40T W JTId WINTY AXIA TTRID '} X078 T J0T
40 14T ¥

NOILIGAV 6/0¢
HONVY MATA HTIOHID

0 1 v

ONI e
BLOZ 6 0 AV

d3Al4:

E

|
[
i
i

{
g
!
§
§
b
5

§

T | = | TS JVN
v

]

8

23

ﬁ "O-9L18Z0-200Z "ON TVIMIS ¥3d ZDOT ‘W1 NIBMGAON ONY 0-61/LT0~700T
AEINM | ON TVIMIS ¥3d TOOT ‘T M380L00 QIONIMY ‘¥IL 30vd IV T6v %0OU M 9961 ‘¥i
ADOFGAON MO LNLSIO DNIGHODZY ¥3MTWd 31 M O30NOJZW J¥IM SINMIADD IALDNLSTY il
05 Od IV 981 NG N “BLEL T ISNONY QIONOIIM INIFOSYI LDevE Yan v
HONOWOS JHL M LSIA TIVKS LGNMOSYE 4O NOUDMISTM
B MOS0 OL IHOM 3HL “IVid FHL NO NMOHS S ADCE ONPGIIACD JHL AS GRMNOIN
ANJNISYI JO INVHD BO NOUDDMISTY JNY JHIHM 0-9L18T0-T00T <ON VRIS MId
TOOT ‘Bl WIGVOAON ONY O-GI1LITO-T00T "ON TVAMIS M1d 00T 'T MISOLD0 GIONINY ‘sil
e r—} !usui_ugEl!.i.ggg._ﬂgﬂt—agllu—
|3u=n¢.&_._— A sTLTL TUREreLL SSEITESLT -8 o!iiiggﬂnlg!?j €
1M0d LORLYGID WVHEYTY 40 3IVIS 3HL 4O SNOUYONIANOITY OMY SONVONYIS ‘SINIAOMINOZN B4l
HOUARISI0 HOUYATT onusYI DHBLNON NI MM IOMVONOOOY M CONCT ONY CILAMISHOD 'THIVI0Y S1 FOLSIS AL SSTWNN 107 ANY
[E—— IR0 NAOHS STIMYY 4O LNIRJOTIAN ert O I e I ) i
SUOROMNOTY ISIML AOMLIHM NOLLYNITILIQ ¥ NYIS0 TIVHS MINMO T30Mvd TYNOWOM
3ML TSN ONYY ONINMIADD SINGIGMINOGM TvOOT ONY VIS “WMIOLS 38 AV JuBiL  °L ONRIYIE |HLONT | ooy | ruonan Sreav
Srvaa SION |_l.-.s sbu._ ._ _!.E_ _-uiu
I M NROMS TNV SUNOUNDD ‘80 D030 SYOAYN “S9°LZL = (=dD JO NDILVATT) 3l eqeL sAmy
ML LOXONd OMIddYR TYINIY ¥YON 1102 8SA 3L NO O3SYE 51 WUYD TVOUMA 'L
“SAIOR XRIVES0I0L
; i R A ; ; T 3
\ - a1y — - A \ i s i N LY x
\ A xk"/ ¥ RN \ NS N R )
~ 1 I ’
Y ! Al s By ,T, Y Sy .‘_A.., o ot T R \ V_OOJE‘
e Y ,_, S s ke i |
o s e#iTdodvd ) A0 g ~BREBL ON IV1d
LR - @ | @ ' 1 ' 1 ~ .
N L Nolepui
Ny + M8g "mwm qAAUODIY ¢ 1 aavae anoav £o i V._an A ATOULD ™
S T Y - i ] 4 A |
WO\ WMAB+8E YHAIVM ESH 1 | Shdwowamo_ | SN0 ‘
Wowe  Monzuay 3 2 o SO L/ ,dvD ssvda L.z/1-T . et SN R U
~, el T Yo \ Nt . i - Y oy AN ”
_/ S o W ML (__h fdum003y - - R
S - e (n.ovs5r G685 it = = Y
my, Ja!‘\ _,, /rur z/

. (woidAL)

;o ONIONIAT N m ) oy 0g'E Pl
'S 850'60T | i
2 e 3 £ 4
= \ Ve LOT
o ) . % ! ! /
[ \ (VoIdAL) ¥3s |
5 M b Y JUSYId ¥ \
Y !
-4 = g \ 1 u \ s
o 4
b m\m L%n \m -
5= 72
T ™ Z Lot 4 -
Py Fla
= 5 _ v CTe®
22 ENAKK N T
~a - 2 ’ i
) 2 '

Q
g
[}
(@]
—
m
’
/
”"
-
A)ST YLy M10.00.00M
®
%
= "\ k
\\\ \‘ /’
= N, ML

_-oAnun st
i

/ /
-~ # A
< o . bzmzwmﬁl\/
- LN3NISY, /, S5300V 340 08
Y ’
1\

¥
I fﬁ.l

&

&

O1-510T oM 14
HONVY BOW TI0MOD NOWI C3AMD0 VIO CQMOTRH ()

vivo azensvan  (n)
VIO QLI (3)
S-S1901 MR XY DRIV dYO JUSVIA/S

4 WON DL/ 105 .
'
A ko b u\.a\\\*m 6T WV 8/¢ QWAAOI @
R P P et 44 dYD JUSYId/M WVE3Y B/5 CUIA0IN  ®
- R B 2
g aﬂ\w\W\.,vnMW\#\u.w\\\\ LNIANCA YD SSYHE 010 CIGAOTIM

TONITIT

EXHIBIT ¢




Amx Otto-Buchanan
rEDErT *

From: Jamie Taylor

Sent: Monday, May 20, 2019 5:55 PM

To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Subject: RE: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

No comment.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Department of Public Works
Operations & Maintenance

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810
jamie.taylor@matsugov.us
http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; mark.fink@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
brian.young@usps.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
jimsykesdistrictl@gmail.com; butteakcc@gmail.com; snowsharkl@hotmail.com; meshie@mtaonline.net; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.Irsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer
<Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger
<Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco <Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mta-telco.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com;
Cassie Acres <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

Attached is a Request for Comments (RFC) for Circle View Ranch 2019, MSB Case #2019-067 Tech AOB. Also attached is
the Vicinity Map, Soils Report and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by May 21, 2019. Please let me know if you have
any questions. Thanks, A.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician
amy.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us
861-7872

EXHIBITD



Amz Otto-Buchanan

From: Christopher Cole

Sent: Monday, May 20, 2019 4:28 PM

To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Cc: Karol Riese

Subject: RE: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB
Amy,

Planning does not have any comments for this RFC.

All the best,
Chris

Christopher Cole
MatSu Borough Planner I

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; mark.fink@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
brian.young@usps.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
jimsykesdistrictl@gmail.com; butteakcc@gmail.com; snowsharkl@hotmail.com; meshie@mtaonline.net; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.Irsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer
<Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger
<Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco <Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mta-telco.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com;
Cassie Acres <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

Attached is a Request for Comments (RFC) for Circle View Ranch 2019, MSB Case #2019-067 Tech AOB. Also attached is
the Vicinity Map, Soils Report and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by May 21, 2019. Please let me know if you have
any questions. Thanks, A.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician
amy.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us
861-7872

1 EXHIBIT E



ENM ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

.‘ Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
Natural Gas Company 401 E. International Airport Road
P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288

(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

May 14,2019

Peggy Horton, Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

Subject: Preliminary Plat Request for Comments
Dear Ms. Horton:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following Preliminary Plats and has no
comments, recommendations, or objections.

® Jimenez Subdivision
(Case No. 2019-065)

e Gow Subdivision
(Case No. 2019-066)

o Circle View Ranch
(Case No. 2019-067)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

Coosr= 5&00/L
Cassie Acres

‘Right-of-Way and Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

EXHIBIT F



Amy Otto-Buchanan

B S e e it s = T T T T e e T e
From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com> )
Sent: Tuesday, May 14, 2019 10:43 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Amy, no objection from us on this plat.

Thanks!

Joshua Swanson | Technician II, GIS Mapping
Network Services Access & HFC Engineering
(907) 868-6133

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; mark.fink@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
brian.young@usps.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
jimsykesdistrictl@gmail.com; butteakcc@gmail.com; snowsharkl@hotmail.com; meshie@mtaonline.net; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.Irsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer
<Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger
<Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco <Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mta-telco.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com;
Cassie Acres <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group
<ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Attached is a Request for Comments (RFC) for Circle View Ranch 2019, MSB Case #2019-067 Tech AOB. Also attached is
the Vicinity Map, Soils Report and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by May 21, 2019. Please let me know if you have
any questions. Thanks, A.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician
amy.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us
861-7872




Am! Otto-Buchanan

From: Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mta-telco.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2019 7:40 AM

To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Subject: RE: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good Morning,

MTA has reviewed the plat for Circle View Ranch. MTA has no comments.
Thank you for the opportunity to comment.
Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent

MTA | 1740 S. Chugach Street | Palmer, Alaska 99645
office: 907-761-2599 | www.mtasolutions.com

MTA

Life. Technology. Together

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; mark.fink@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil;
brian.young@usps.gov; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>;
jimsykesdistrictl@gmail.com; butteakcc@gmail.com; snowsharkl@hotmail.com; meshie @mtaonline.net; Fire Code
<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <lJill.Irsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer
<Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim
Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel
<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger
<Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco <Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner

<Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mta-telco.com>;
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Cassie Acres <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>;
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Circle Vw Rnch 19 #19-067 AOB

Be wary of unsolicited attachments, even from people you know - If something seems suspicious you may
want to check with the person who supposedly sent the message to make sure it's legitimate before opening any
attachments.



